

No. 20-1334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZEN ACTION
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Andrew R. Stokesbary

Counsel of Record

CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND

1003 Main Street, Suite 5

Sumner, Washington 98390

(206) 486-0795

drew@citizenactiondefense.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The History Of Initiative 1501 Shows Its “Manifest Purpose Is To Regulate Speech Because Of The Message It Conveys”	3
A. Unions Petitioned The Courts In Order To Block Petitioners’ Speech	4
B. After Losing In Court, Unions Lobbied The Legislature To Change The Law	6
C. After Being Rebuffed By The Courts And The Legislature, Unions Turned To The Ballot Box	8
II. Initiative 1501 “Is In Reality A Facade For Viewpoint-Based Discrimination”	11
A. The Initiative’s Identity Theft Penalties Are Exceptionally Narrow And Not A Deterrent	11
B. The Initiative’s Consumer Fraud Provisions Are Ambiguous And Irrelevant	13
C. The Initiative’s PRA Revisions Don’t Combat Identity Theft Or Consumer Fraud	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	10, 15
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	3, 11, 15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	2-3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. State</i> , 377 P.3d 214 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016), <i>petition denied</i> , 380 P.3d 502 (Wash. 2016).....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	2, 4, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 1	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1028.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3663.....	13
WASH. REV. CODE ch. 9.35	13-14
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.35.020	11-12
WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.20.021.....	12
WASH. REV. CODE ch. 9A.60.....	13
WASH. REV. CODE ch. 19.68	13
WASH. REV. CODE § 41.56.030	3

WASH. REV. CODE § 42.56.230	5
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.56.235	5
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.56.250	7
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.56.420	5
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.56.540	5
WASH. REV. CODE § 74.39A.240.....	2
2017 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 4.....	11-15

Legislative Materials

H.R. 1349,	
64th Leg., 2015 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015).....	6-7
S. 5678,	
64th Leg., 2015 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015).....	6
S. 6542,	
64th Leg., 2016 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2016).....	7-8
S. Con. Res. 8406,	
64th Leg., 2016 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2016).....	8
S. Con. Res. 8401,	
67th Leg., 2021 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021).....	8
H.R. BILL REP. NO. 1349,	
64th Leg., 2015 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015).....	6
H.R. JOURNAL,	
64th Leg., 2015 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015).....	7
S. JOURNAL,	
64th Leg., 2016 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2016).....	7-8

Other Sources

Kenneth P. Miller, <i>Courts as Watchdogs of the</i> <i>Washington State Initiative Process,</i> 24 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1053 (2001)	8
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

- Email from Adam Glickman, Secretary-Treasurer of SEIU 775, to Aisling Kerins, then-Executive Director of External Relations, Office of the Governor (Feb. 6, 2015, 02:50:26 PM PST), <https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/Adam-Glickman-SB-5678-email.pdf> 6
- Email from an SEIU caregiver, Feb. 11, 2016, 08:36 AM PST), <https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/SEIU-775-privacy-email-Feb-2016.pdf>..... 7
- Senate Commerce & Labor Committee, *2/5/2016 Agenda*, <https://app.leg.wa.gov/committeeschedules/-/Senate/17544/02-05-2016/02-05-2016/Schedule///Bill/> 8
- Washington Public Disclosure Commission, *Campaign to Prevent Fraud and Protect Seniors*, https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/campaign-explorer/committee?filer_id=CAMPPF%20111&election_year=2016
- Washington Secretary of State, *Proposed Initiatives to the People – 2016*, <https://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/initiatives.aspx?y=2016&t=p&o=Sponsor> 9
